

Tyson C. Kade
Jonathan D. Simon
Melinda L. Meade Meyers
VAN NESS FELDMAN, LLP
1050 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW
Washington, DC 20007
Tel.: 202.298.1800
Fax: 202.338.2416
Email: tck@vnf.com
jxs@vnf.com
mmeademeyers@vnf.com

Charlene Koski
VAN NESS FELDMAN, LLP
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 1800
Seattle, WA 98101
Tel.: 206.623.9372
Email: cbk@vnf.com

*Counsel for Movant Intervenor-Defendant
North Slope Borough*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA**

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:23-cv-00061-SLG

UNOPPOSED MOTION TO INTERVENE BY NORTH SLOPE BOROUGH

NORTH SLOPE BOROUGH'S MOT. TO INTERVENE - i

Center for Biological Diversity, et al. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt., et al.

Case No. 3:23-cv-00061-SLG

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. BACKGROUND..... 3

 A. The NPR-A..... 3

 B. The Willow Project 3

 C. The Borough..... 6

III. ARGUMENT 10

 A. The Borough Is Entitled to Intervene As of Right. 10

 1. The Motion Is Timely. 11

 2. The Borough Has Significantly Protectable Interests in the
 Subject Matter of This Case. 12

 3. Judgment in Favor of Plaintiffs Would Impair the Borough’s
 Interests. 16

 4. The Borough’s Interests Are Not Adequately Represented by
 Existing Parties to the Litigation. 18

 B. In the Alternative, the Borough Satisfies the Standard for Permissive
 Intervention. 20

IV. CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Bedolla</i> , 787 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Arakaki v. Cayetano</i> , 324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Citizens for Balanced Use v. Montana Wilderness Ass’n</i> , 647 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2011)	11, 16, 18
<i>Forest Conservation Council v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 66 F.3d 1489 (9th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Freedom from Religion Foundation, Inc. v. Geithner</i> , 644 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. United States</i> , 450 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Smith v. Los Angeles Unified School District</i> , 830 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2016)	10, 11
<i>Southwest Center for Biological Diversity v. Berg</i> , 268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Sovereign Inñupiat for a Living Arctic v. BLM</i> , 555 F. Supp. 3d 739 (D. Alaska 2021)	5
<i>United States v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002)	12, 16
<i>United States v. Sprint Communications, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Wilderness Society v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc)	10, 12
Statutes and Regulations	
42 U.S.C. § 6501 et seq.	3

NORTH SLOPE BOROUGH’S MOT. TO INTERVENE - iii

Center for Biological Diversity, et al. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt., et al.

Case No. 3:23-cv-00061-SLG

42 U.S.C. § 6506a(a)	3
43 C.F.R. pt. 3000.....	3
43 C.F.R. pt. 3130.....	3
43 C.F.R. pt. 3150.....	3
43 C.F.R. pt. 3160.....	3
Alaska Stat. § 29.04.010.....	7
Alaska Stat. § 29.45.080(a)	7, 12
Alaska Stat. § 43.56.010(b)	7, 12
NSB Ordinance § 3.27.050(A)	7, 12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)	2, 10, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b).....	2, 10, 20, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B).....	20

Other Authorities

87 Fed. Reg. 6,890 (Feb. 7, 2022).....	5
Exec. Order No. 3797-A (Feb. 27, 1923)	3
H.R. Rep. No. 94-81, pt. I (1975).....	3
